including significant judgments and changes in judgments, and assets recognized from costs incurred to obtain or fulfill a contract. MedAvail adopted ASU
2014-09, using the full retrospective approach on January 1, 2018. The adoption was only applied to contracts not yet completed. The adoption had no
material impact on our results of operations, cash flows, or financial position. Revenue continues to be recognized for the MedPlatform System
performance obligation over a period of time as each portion of the obligation is fulfilled. MedAvail does not expect to encounter situations where the
performance obligation has been fulfilled but there is not an unconditional right to receive consideration, as such no contract asset or liability will be
recognized. Additional information and disclosures required by this new standard are contained in Note 4, Critical Accounting Policies.

MedAvail elected to use the following practical expedients in the adoption of ASC 606.

• Incremental costs of obtaining a contract were not capitalized as they would be amortized in less than one year.

• Contracts that began and ended in the same period were not restated.

Adoption of ASC 606 impacted stockholders' deficit at January 1, 2018 as follows:

Balance at January 1, 2018

After Adoption
Remove Effect of

Adoption Before Adoption

Stockholders' deficit $ (82,692) $ (1,812) $ (84,504)

Adoption of ASC 606 impacted service sales for the year ended December 31, 2018 as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2018

After Adoption
Remove Effect of

Adoption Before Adoption

Service sales $ 4,016 $ (274) $ 3,742

F-52

Table of Contents

Adoption of the new guidance impacted the 2018 Consolidated Balance Sheet as follows:

December 31, 2018

As Reported
Remove Effect of

Adoption
Balances Without Adoption of

Topic 606

Contract liability $ 5,000 $ 847 $ 5,847
Total current liabilities $ 7,463 $ 847 $ 8,310
Total liabilities $ 19,733 $ 847 $ 20,580
Total liabilities, temporary equity and stockholders' deficit $ 12,784 $ 847 $ 13,631

The following table presents details of the contract liability balance:

December 31, 2018 Revenue recognized in 2019
Additional liability

recognized December 31, 2019

Contract liability $ 5,000 $ (271) $ 75 $ 4,804

The timing of recognition of revenue for the remaining performance obligations related to contract liability is dependent on direction from the
customer, management is unable to determine when MedAvail will be asked to perform the remaining obligations.

Fair Value Measurement Disclosures

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-13 related to fair value measurement disclosures. This ASU removes the requirement to disclose the
amount of and reasons for transfers between Levels 1 and 2 of the fair value hierarchy, the policy for determining that a transfer has occurred, and valuation
processes for Level 3 fair value measurements. Additionally, this ASU modifies the disclosures related to the measurement uncertainty for recurring Level